

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 783 OF 2025

Between:

1. A.P.S.R.T.C., rep. by its Depot Manager, Vizianagaram
2. A.P.S.R.T.C, rep. by its Managing Director, PNBS, Vijayawada

Appellants/Respondents 2 & 3

AND

1. Boddapati Viswanadham, S/o Late Kameswara Rao, Aged about 60 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.
2. Boddapati Krishna Kumari, W/o Viswanadham Aged about 56 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.

Respondents/Petitioners

3. Dhasari Suri Demudu, S/o Satyam Aged about 56 years, Driver of RTC bus Bearing No. AP-29Z-1768, resident of Budathanapalli village, Gantyada mandal, Vizianagaram district.

(3rd respondent is not necessary party)

Respondent/1st Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellants above named through their Advocate Sri VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC), presented this Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act, being Aggrieved by the Judgment and Decree of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal -Cum- I Additional District Judge, Vizianagaram passed in M.V.O.P.No. 193/2019 dated 07.04.2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC) Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Boddapati Viswanadham, S/o Late Kameswara Rao, Aged about 60 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.
2. Boddapati Krishna Kumari, W/o Viswanadham Aged about 56 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted on or before **15.10.2025** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

The learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry, by the date of next adjournment.

List the matter on 15.10.2025.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Boddapati Viswanadham, S/o Late Kameswara Rao, Aged about 60 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.
 2. Boddapati Krishna Kumari, W/o Viswanadham Aged about 56 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district. (Addressee Nos. 1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 3. One CC to Sri. VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC), Advocate [OPUC]
 4. One spare copy
- JSS

HIGH COURT

NJS, J

&

GTK, J

DATED:20/08/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 15.10.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.783 of 2025

