

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 783 OF 2025

Between:

1. Boddapati Viswanadham, S/o Late Kameswara Rao, Aged about 60 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No. 17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.
2. Boddapati Krishna Kumari, W/o Viswanadham Aged about 56 years, resident of Srinagar colony, D.No.17-42, Gajularega, Vizianagaram town and district.

...Petitioners/Respondent No.1&2

(Petitioner in MACMA 783 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. A.P.S.R.T.C., rep. by its Depot Manager, Vizianagaram
2. A.P.S.R.T.C, rep. by its Managing Director, PNBS, Vijayawada
3. Dhasari Suri Demudu, S/o Satyam Aged about 56 years. Driver of RTC bus Bearing No. AP-29Z-1768, resident of 9-172, Budathanapalli village, Gantyada mandal, Vizianagaram District.

...Respondents/Respondent No.2&3

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC)

Counsel for the Respondent :P GOPALA KRISHNA

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant permission to withdraw the amount deposited by the appellant in M.V.OP.No. 193 of 2019 on the file of Motor Accident Claims tribunal - Cum-I Additional District Judge court at Vizianagaram as ordered by this Hon'ble court in IA.No.1 of 2025 in MACMA.No.783 of 2025 dated 20-08-2025, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 783 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in the appeal/claimants filed this application seeking permission to withdraw the amount deposited by the appellants in pursuance of the interim order dated 20.08.2025 passed in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in the instant appeal.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants and learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2/appellants.

This application is allowed, permitting the applicants/respondent Nos.1 and 2 in the appeal to withdraw the amount deposited by the appellants in pursuance of the aforesaid interim order dated 20.08.2025 in proportionate shares as per the Award on furnishing personal security or third party security before the Tribunal.

//TRUE COPY//

For /

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims tribunal - Cum-I Additional District Judge court at Vizianagaram.
2. A.P.S.R.T.C., rep. by its Depot Manager, Vizianagaram
3. A.P.S.R.T.C, rep. by its Managing Director, PNBS, Vijayawada
4. Dhasari Suri Demudu, S/o Satyam Aged about 56 years. Driver of RTC bus Bearing No. AP-29Z-1768, resident of Budathanapalli village, Gantyada mandal, Vizianagaram District. (addressee 1 to 3 by **RPAD**)
5. One CC to SRI. VINOD KUMAR TARLADA (SC FOR APSRTC) Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. P GOPALA KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

&

GTK,J

DATED:12/11/2025

ORDER

I.A.2 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.783 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER

