

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE: M.A.C.M.A.No.783 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 10.     | 06.07.2026 | <p><b><u>BKM, J &amp; SS, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard the learned counsel for the appellants and the learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2/claimants.</p> <p>This Court <i>vide</i> order dated 12.11.2025, directed the appellant to deposit the amount as per the interim order dated 20.08.2025 in proportionate shares as per the award. On deposit of the same, the respondent Nos.1 and 2/claimants were permitted to withdraw the deposited amount by furnishing either personal security or third party security before the Tribunal.</p> <p>However the learned counsel appearing for the said respondents submits that the Tribunal is not accepting the personal security furnished by the said respondents by way of an affidavit but insisting the actual security by way of furnishing the same personally or by way of obtaining third party security, which cannot be made by the said respondents in view of their weak financial position and as they are victims and the claimants for the said award.</p> | Contd...    |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |  |
|--|--|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>In view of the above said facts and circumstances, the said respondents/claimants are permitted to furnish the personal security by executing individual personal affidavits on a bond paper to the satisfaction of the Tribunal for withdrawing the deposited amount as per the orders of this Court dated 20.08.2025 and 12.11.2025 within a period of four (04) weeks from today. On furnishing the personal security as indicated above, the Tribunal shall accept the same.</p> <p>Accordingly, the order is modified.</p> <p>List on 17.08.2026.</p> <p>Delete the matter from the caption "for dismissal".</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/><b>BKM, J</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/><b>SS, J</b></p> <p><i>PGT</i></p> |  |
|--|--|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|